

Question on Notice


No. 726


Asked on 13 June 2023


MR S MINNIKIN ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS AND MINISTER
FOR DIGITIAL SERVICES (HON M BAILEY)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister provide as of 30 June for each of the last five financial years (a) the number of Authorised Inspection Stations (AIS) and (b) the number of AIS Scheme Members (reported separately by number of vehicle inspection types held)?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Chatsworth for the question.

(a) The number of Approved Inspection Stations (AIS) as of 30 June for the last five financial

years are:
 30 June 2022 – 3315
 30 June 2021 – 3241
 30 June 2020 – 3100
 30 June 2019 – 3090
 30 June 2018 – 2914.


(b) The number of AIS scheme members—reported separately by the number of inspection

types held—as of 31 May 2023 are listed below. Data for the previous years is not available
in the current system.


AIS approval holder:
 1 inspection type – 1441
 2 inspection types – 725
 3 inspection types – 315
 4 inspection types – 569
 5 inspection types – 228

Total – 3278.


Approved examiners:
 1 inspection type – 9392
 2 inspection types – 2243
 3 inspection types – 697
 4 inspection types – 1788
 5 inspection types – 412

Total – 14,532.


Nominee approval holders who are not an approved examiner – 1170
 Nominees are not issued with specific inspection types.

